Montageanleitung

Crosstrainer ,CROSS P”
Art.—Nr. 07648-500

KETTLER

150 cm
67,5 cm
169 cm

max.

130 kg

57 kg

~30 - 45 Min.

Auf 100% Altpapier!

Abb. dhnlich

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

eEBBEEBREE



Please read these instructions carefully prior to carrying out assembly and using for the first time. They contain
information which is important for your safety as well as for the use and maintenance of the appliance. Keep these
instructions in a safe place for reference purposes, maintenance work and to assist you when ordering spare parts.

For Your Safety
/\RISK! While assembly of the product keep off children’s reach

(Choking hazard - contains small parts).

N\RISK! Any other use of the equipment is prohibited and may
be dangerous. The manufacturer cannot be held liable for
damage or injury caused by improper use of the equipment.

I\RISK! Instruct people using the equipment (in particular children)
on possible sources of danger during exercising.

/ARISK! Incorrect repairs and structural modifications (e.g. removal
or replacement of original parts) may endanger the safety of the
user.

/\RISK! Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over
exercise may result in serious injury or death. If you feel faint
stop exercising immediately.

/A WARNING! The training device should be used only for its
infended purpose, i.e. for physical exercise by adult people.
AWARNING! Before beginning your program of training, study

the instructions for training carefully.

/\ WARNING! Any interference with parts of the product that are
not described within the manual may cause damage, or endanger
the person using this machine. Extensive repairs must only be
carried out by KETTLER service staff or qualified personnel trained
by KETTLER.

® The training device has been designed in accordance with the
latest standards of safety. Any features which may have been a
possible cause of injury have been avoided or made as safe as
possible.

® The training device corresponds with DIN EN 957 -1/-9, class
HB.

* In case of enquiry, please contact your KETTLER dealer.

* If the equipment is in regular use, check all its components thor-
oughly every 1-2 months. Pay particular attention to the tightness
of bolts and nuts. This is particularly true for the attachment of
grip strap, running plate and fastening of the handlebar and front
tube.

e Before beginning your program of exercise, consult your doctor
to ensure that you are fit enough to use the equipment.

Instructions for Assembly

/\RISK Ensure that your working area is free of possible sources
of danger, for example don’t leave any tools lying around.
Always dispose packaging material in such a way that it may
not cause any danger. There is always a risk of suffocation if
children play with plastic bags!

/\WARNING! Please note that there is always a danger of
injury when working with tools or doing manual work. Therefore
please be careful when assembling this machine.

® Ensure that you have received all the parts required (see check
list) and that they are undamaged. Should you have any cause
for complaint, please contact your KETTLER dealer.

* Before assembling the equipment, study the drawings carefully
and carry out the operations in the order shown by the diagrams.
The correct sequence is given in capital letters.

* The equipment must be assembled with due care by an adult

Download from Www.Somanuals.com.

Base your program of exercise on the advice given by your doctor.
Incorrect or excessive exercise may damage your health!

Before use, always check all screws and plug-in connections as
well as respective safety devices fit correctly.

Always wear suitable shoes when using.

Our products are subject to a constant innovative quality
assurance. We reserve the right to perform technical modifica-
tions.

In choosing the location of the apparatus, ensure a sufficient safety
distance from any obstacles. The apparatus must not be mounted
in the immediate vicinity of main passageways (paths, doorways,
corridors).

Always observe the general safety rules and precautions for
working with electrical equipment.

All electric appliances emit electromagnetic radiation when in
operation. Please do not leave especially radiation-intensive
appliances (e.g. mobile telephones) directly next to the cockpit
or the electronic controlsystem as otherwise values displayed might
be distorted (e.g. pulse measurement.

The product is not suitable for use by persons weighing over 110
kg.

Nobody may be in the moving range of a training person during
training

This exercise machine may only be used for exercises indicated
in the training instructions.

The surface on which the unit is placed must be firm and even.
Place rubber or straw mats under it to deaden any noise or
impacts. Only for appliances with weights. Avoid powerful oscil-
lations of the dumbbells!

When mounting the product please take the recommended
torque information into account (M = xx Nm).

person. If in doubt call upon the help of a second person, if pos-
sible technically talented.

The fastening material required for each assembly step is shown
in the diagram inset. Use the fastening material exactly as
instructed. The required tools are supplied with the equipment.
Bolt all the parts together loosely at first, and check that they have
been assembled correctly. Tighten the locknuts by hand until resis-
tance is felt, then use spanner to finally tighten nuts completely
against resistance (locking device). Then check that all screw con-
nections have been tightened firmly. Attention: once locknuts have
been unscrewed they no longer function correctly (the locking
device is destroyed), and must be replaced.

For technical reasons, we reserve the right to carry out prelim-
inary assembly work (e.g. addition of tubing plugs).

All Manuals Search And Download.



Handling the equipment

e Before using the equipment for exercise, check carefully to
ensure that it has been correctly assembled.

® |t is not recommended to use or store the apparatus in a damp
room as this may cause it fo rust. Please ensure that no part of
the machine comes in contact with liquids (drinks, perspiration
etc.). This may cause corrosion.

 The machine is designed for use by adults and children should
not be allowed to play with it. Children at play behave unpre-
dictably and dangerous situations may occur for which the man-
ufacturer cannot be held liable. If, in spite of this, children are
allowed to use the equipment, ensure that they are instructed in
its proper use and supervised accordingly.

¢ The equipment is independent of revolutions per minute.

¢ Aslight production of noise at the bearing of the centrifugal mass
is due to the construction and has no negative effect upon oper-
ation. Possibly occurring noise during reverse pedalling result from
engineering and are absolutely safe.

® The training device has a magnetic brake system.

¢ To operate correctly, the pulse function requires a minimum
voltage of 2,7 volts (only for computers working with batteries).

List of spare parts page 32-33

When ordering spare parts, always state the full article number,
spare-partnumber, the quantity required and the S/N of the product
(see handling).

Example order: Art. no. 07648-500 / spare-part no. 68003531
/ 1 pieces / S/N ...cccooevirnnnnn.. Please keep original packaging
of this article, so that it may be used for transport at a later date,
if necessary.

Goods may only be returned after prior arrangement and in
(internal) packaging, which is safe for transportation, in the original
box if possible. It is important to provide a detailed defect description
/ damage report!

Important: spare part prices do not include fastening material; if
fastening material (bolts, nuts, washers efc.) is required, this should
be clearly stated on the order by adding the words ,with fastening
material”.

e Before beginning your first training session, familiarize yourself
thoroughly with all the functions and settings of the unit.

Care and maintenance

¢ Damaged components may endanger your safety or reduce the
lifetime of the equipment. For this reason, worn or damaged parts
should be replaced immediately and the equipment taken out of
use until this has been done. Use only original KETTLER spare
parts.

* To ensure that the safety level is kept to the highest possible
standard, determined by its construction, this product should be
serviced regulary (once a year) by specialist retailers.

 Use for your regular cleaning, maintenance and care our
appliance maintenance set (Article no. 07921-000) specifically
licensed for KETTLER Sports apparatus and available from the
Sport specialized trade.

¢ Please ensure that liquids or perspiration never enter the machine
or the electronics.

Waste Disposal

KETTLER products are recyclable. At the end of its useful life please
dispose of this article correctly and safely (local refuse sites).

KETTLER GB Ltd.

Kettler House, Merse Road

North Moons Moat

Redditch, Worcestershire B98 9HL

@ +44 1527 591901 +44 1527 62423
www.kettler.co.uk e-mail: sales@kettler.co.uk

KETTLER International Inc.
1355 London Bridge Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23453

www.kettlerusa.com

)

+1 888 253 8853
+1 888 222 9333

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



- GB - Checklist (contents of packaging) - HR - Kontrolni popis (sadrzaj pakovanja)

- CZ - Kontrolni seznam (obsah baleni) - RO - Lista de verificare (continutul pachetului)
- SK - Kontrolny zoznam (obsah balenia) - BG - Gnucm( 3a npoBepKa (CbAbpKaHMe Ha OMaKOBKaTa)
-H- (Csomagolds tartalmanak) ellenérzs listaja - SRB - Cek-lista (sadrZaj pakovania)
- SLO - Kontrolni seznam (vsebina embalaze) - GR - KaTé&Aoyog eAéYXOU (TTEPLEXOUEVO OLOKELAOLXKG)
Stck. B
@ %Eé Pos. 45
1
e |
1
!
] Q!-, Mé 4
Op 2
1
¢ — M8x60 4
 —mmw M8x55 2
] 0 rmm M8x40 4
0 M8x20 2
() M8x16 2
© D M7x30 2
@}:mm Mé6éx40 4
i 5 8x19 4
1
) 2 8x19 4
g @ o 17x25 2
H z 10x25 2
PVC
1
] o 17x25 2
: j o 10x26 2
j @ 8x25 2
i o 8x16 2
1 ‘
fi o7 2
E 26 4
1 @ © 28 2
4 o o7 2
: 4 o 26 4
Om 6x M5x14 @ M8 6
O 3x20 10
— ————
1
@a)))m 2/1x M5x14 II?M 1

24

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




-GB-
-CZ-
-SK -
-H-
-SLO -

Measuring help for screw connections

Meéfici pomucka pro materidl k prisroubovani
Meracia pomécka pre skrutky

Mérési segitség a csavarozasndl hasznalt anyagokhoz
Merilni pripomoéek za material za privijanje

- HR- Mijerno pomagalo za vij¢ani materijal
- RO - Ajutor pentru masurarea materialului de insurubat

- BG - MNomowy 3a UsMepBaHe Ha MaTepuanu 3a 3aBMHTBaHe

- SRB — Pomo¢ za merenje materijala za priévricivanje
- GR - BonOnuao HETPNONG YLX LALKO BLdwpaTog

- D - Beispiele; - CZ - Priklad; - SK - Priklad; - H - Példa; - SLO - Primer;
- HR - Primjer; — RO - Exemplu; — BG - Mpumep; — SRB — Primer; — GR - Mop&detypa

N M5x40 M5x40 o2
INRIARARARARARARAARD (\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\D

4 ! } 216 —

} M8x40 } } 23,9x13 | e ’ e

I (= v ©)

IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII‘IIII'IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIIIIIII|IIII|II:I|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170
- GB - The screwed connections must be coniroled - HR- Redovito provieravaite vii¢ani spoj.

- CZ - Sroubové spojeni pravidelné kontrolujte.

- SK - Pravidelne kontrolujte skrutkové spoje.

- H- Ellendrizze rendszeresen a csavarkotéseket.
- SLO - Redno preverjajte vijaéni spoji.

at regular intervals.

Or

-D-
-GB-
-CZ-
-SK -
-H-
-SLO -
- HR-
-RO -
-BG -
- SRB -
-GR-

~ |yl

Gehért nicht zum Lieferumfang.
Not included.

Nepatfi do rozsahu dodéavky

nie je v cene.

Nem is.

niso vkljuceni.

nisu ukljucene.

nu este inclus.

He Bnu3a B obema Ha pocraBkal
Ne spada u opseg isporuke.

A€V VUTTRYETHL OTOV TTXPXDOTED
EEOTIALOHO.

- RO - Verificati regulat imbinarea cu suruburi

- BG - BWHTOBOTO CbeAMHeHME AA Ce NPOBEpABA PEeAOBHO.

- SRB - Redovno kontrolisite vijcane spojeve.
- GR - EANéYXETE TNV KOXALWTH OUVOEON THKTLKKX.

4x M 8x60 = 15Nm @& 8x19

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

25



B 9w § @

2X M7x30 @7 @7

26

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Al D
.

o § 9

=
%{\/ 2x M8x16 @ 8x12,9 @ 8x25 @ 17,5x25
() — | ]| &

4Ax M8x16=20Nm @ 8x19

4x Mo6x40 @6

6

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

27



B0

2X @ 17x25

“ o 0

2X M8x20 @ 10x26 @ 10x25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




B irmm Q ¢

4x M8x40  8x19 M8

—]

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

A/C @m
2x M5x14
D O
10x 3x20

29




30

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



- GB - Handling - SLO - Napotki za ravnanje - BG - Yka3aHus 3a pabota
- SRB - Uputstvo za rukovanje

- GR - YTrodei&eLg XeLpLOHOL

- CZ - aPokyny k manipulaci - HR - Napomene o rukovanju
- SK - Pokyny k manipuldcii - RO - Indicatii privind manipularea
-H- Kezelési utasitasok

- D - Beispiel Typenschild - Seriennummer
- GB - Example Type label - Serial number
- CZ - Primer tipske ploscice - serijske Stevilke
- SK - Priklad: Typovy Stitok — sériové ¢islo
-H- Példaul a készilék ismertetd cimkéjén talalhaté so-
rozatszam
- SLO - Primer fipske plos¢ice - serijske 3tevilke
- HR - Primjer tipske plocice - serijskog broja
- RO - Exemplu placuta de fabricatie - seria
- BG - Mpumep TMnoBa Tabenka - cepueH Homep
- SRB - Primer tipske plocice - serijski broj
- GR - Nopadetypax Mvakido TOTTOL - ApLBUdG
oelpig

S

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

31




32

als.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

Download from Www.Somanu



- GB - Spare parts order
- CZ - Objednani ndhradnich dilo
- SK - Objednavanie nahradnych dielov

- HR - Nacrt rezervnih dijelova
- RO - Comandarea pieselor de schimb

- BG - Pe3epBHM yactu 3a
- SRB - Narucivanje rezervnih delova
- GR - AVTOAAXKTLKX YLX XVTOXAAXKTLKX

-H- Pétalkatrész rajz
- SLO - Naért nadomestnih delov

07648-500 07648-500
M 1x 68003473 24 1x 68003711
@) 1x 68003380 @5 1x 68003712
3) 1x 68003951 1x 68003713
@ 1x 68003329 @7 1x 68003714
3 1x 68003253 1x 68003715
©® 1x 68003254 29 1x 68003716
@ 1x 68003954 1x 68003241
1x 68003955 <)) 1x 68003071
(9 1x 68003407 32 1x 68003172
1x 68003895 @3 1x 68003066
an 1x 68003953 34 2x 68003460
a2 1x 68003405 @3 1x 68003067
a3 1x 68003406 2x 68003411
14 1x 68003956 <Y, 2x 68003412
a3 1x 68003957 1x 68003334
1x 68003408 39 2x 68003046
a7 2x 68003409 1x 68003331
1x 68003904 1x 68003332
1x 68003387 @2 1x 68003333
20 1x 68003388 1x 68003170
v3) 1x 68003142 @4 1x 68003531
23 1x 68003410 @3 1x 68003464

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

33



34

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




| PROGRAM [H.R.C. [USER]

.;4.
o P n.m

.l.l.m. On ] Yo . .
T Sen oo

Recovery

35

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



HEINZ KETTLER GmbH & Co. KG - Postfach 1020 - D-59463 Ense-Parsit
www kettler.de

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

docu 2859/06.11



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

